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VMP’S HALF-YEAR REPORT JANUARY 1–JUNE 30, 2018:

STRONG GROWTH OF REVENUE  
AND PROFITABILITY CONTINUED 

April–June 2018 in brief
    The Group’s revenue was EUR 32.4 million (EUR 27.2 million in April–June 2017). Revenue increased by 19.1%.

    The Group’s adjusted1 EBITDA was EUR 2.7 million (2.1). Adjusted EBITDA increased by 24.8%. 

    The Group’s earnings per share (EPS) was EUR -0.262. The result was impacted by the amortizations of  
 goodwill, EUR 1.7 million, and listing expenses, EUR 3.3 million.

January–June 2018 in brief
    The Group’s revenue was EUR 60.5 million (EUR 50.4 million in January–June 2017). Revenue increased by 20.0%.

    The Group’s adjusted3 EBITDA was EUR 5.0 million (3.7). Adjusted EBITDA increased by 37.0%. 

    The Group’s earnings per share (EPS) was EUR -0.29. The result was impacted by the amortizations of  
 goodwill, EUR 3.2 million, and listing expenses, EUR 3.3 million.

1  In April-June 2018, EUR 0.2 million in personnel expenses relating to severance payments has been entered as items affecting comparability.
2 In the calculation of earnings per share, the number of shares is 13,505,191 (registered number of shares as of June 30, 2018). VMP Plc (“VMP”) was founded on September 8, 2017. The company 

acquired Varamiespalvelu-Group on October 31, 2017 through a share transaction. Due to this, the consolidated financial statement of VMP Plc for 2017 only includes operative business activity 
from a two-month time period. The share transaction had no impact on business operations, but it resulted in VMP Plc having considerable consolidated goodwill and a changed financing structure. 
The financing structure has also changed due to the financing arrangement carried out in spring 2018 as well as the public listing carried out in June 2018. The half-year report presents information 
about VMP Group from January 1–June 30, 2018. Comparable data consists of interim information on Varamiespalvelu-Group (“VPG”) from the half year period ended June 30, 2017 as well as in-
formation on Varamiespalvelu-Group from the financial period January 1–December 31, 2017. The interim information is not comparable concerning amortizations of goodwill and financing costs 
resulting from the share transaction. The financial statements and interim reports of VMP Plc and Varamiespalvelu-Group are made pursuant to Finnish Accounting Standards (FAS). 

3 In January–June 2018, EUR 0.5 million in personnel expenses relating to severance payments and bonus payments related to the acquisition has been entered as items affecting comparability.
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VMP’S HALF-YEAR REPORT JANUARY 1–JUNE 30, 2018:

STRONG GROWTH OF REVENUE  
AND PROFITABILITY CONTINUED 

OUTLOOK FOR 2018 (unchanged)

(EUR million) 4–6/2018 4–6/2017 Change % 1–6/2018 1–6/2017 Change % 2017

Revenue 32.4 27.2 19.1% 60.5 50.4 20.0% 109.5

Adjusted EBITDA 2.7 2.1 24.8% 5.0 3.7 37.0% 9.3

Adjusted EBITDA margin,% 8.2% 7.8% - 8.3% 7.3% - 8.5%

EBITDA 2.5 2.1 15.7% 4.5 3.7 22.2% 9.3

Earnings per share, EUR -0.26   - - -0.29    - - -

VMP expects adjusted EBITDA to grow clearly during the financial period ending December 31, 2018, compared to 
the financial period ended December 31, 2017.

KEY FIGURES
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JUHA PESOLA, CEO 

“The revenue and profitability of VMP continued  
their strong growth in the second quarter. Growth  
was both organic and generated by acquisitions.  
I am especially happy that our focus on strategy  
execution and favourable economic development have  
led to the development and growth of our business 
both by service area and geographically. Furthermore, 
we have maintained a high customer satisfaction  
level amidst strong business growth.

Our adjusted EBITDA increased clearly, amounting  
to EUR 2.7 million. The increased profitability was 
mainly due to our scalable business model and good  
demand for recruitment services. To support growth, 
we invested in marketing activities in the second  
quarter mainly in staffing and self employment  
business areas.

The market fundamentals in the HR service industry, 
boosted by the economic growth in Finland, are  
favourable. Structural changes in the labor market  

create opportunities for growth. Our growth is supported  
by industry consolidation, labor scarcity challenges in  
customer companies, and the growth service project  
related to the Finnish health, social services and regional  
government reform. We will be an active player in the 
industry consolidation, and believe that as a listed 
company we are an even more attractive partner.

VMP was listed on Nasdaq Helsinki’s First North market- 
place on June 19, 2018. With the transformation of 
work, the HR services industry is in a very interesting  
phase, and we believe that as a listed company our 
possibilities to execute our strategy are even better.  
With the initial public offering, VMP got more than 
1,100 new Finnish and international shareholders.  
I am very satisfied with the interest shown by investors, 
and want to thank all our new shareholders for their 
trust in us. The company is in excellent shape, and we 
are well equipped to continue our profitable growth.”
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MARKET REVIEW

HR services market relevant to VMP’s business includes 
staffing services, recruitment and organizational devel-
opment services and self-employment services. As one 
of the biggest players in the industry, VMP is the only  
HR services company in Finland that offers self-employ-
ment services in addition to staffing, recruitment and 
organizational development services. The size of the 
entire HR services market in Finland according to the 
estimate of VMP’s management was EUR 2.2 billion in 
2017. 

The share of staffing services of the entire market was 
EUR 1.9 billion in 2017, and it was thereby clearly the 
largest service area. Correspondingly, the market size 
of recruitment and organizational development ser- 
vices was in 2017 approximately EUR 130 million. The 
estimated market size of self-employment services in 
the same year is approximately 130 million. 

Staffing services offer temporary personnel to corpo-
rate customers, with the employee engaged in an 
employment relationship with the staffing company 
but working in the customer company for an agreed 
period of time. Based on an analysis by the manage-
ment of VMP and available market information, it is 
estimated that the Finnish staffing service market grew 
approximately 15% in 2017. According to the manage-
ment’s estimate, the staffing service market continued 
its growth during the first half-year (compared to the 
corresponding period in the previous year). According 
to the management’s estimate, the staffing service 
growth in both group operated companies and fran-
chisees exceeded market growth in Finland during the 
time period in question.

Recruitment and organizational development services 
include services related to searching for permanent 
personnel and personnel training and organizational 
development services. According to the management’s 
estimate, this service area grew by approximately 12% 
in 2017. The management estimates that VMP’s market 
share increased in the first half of 2018. 

Self-employment services form a service package with 
which enables a person to operate independently in 
an entrepreneurial fashion without starting their own 
company. According to an estimate by the company’s 
management, the self-employment service market 
grew by approximately 8% in 2017. The company 
management estimates that VMP grew its market share 
in the first half of 2018 compared to the previous year 
due to increased market consolidation.   

In addition to the Finnish market, VMP also operates 
in the Swedish and Estonian markets. The size of the 
Swedish staffing service market in 2017 was approx-
imately EUR 3.0 billion. According to the manage-
ment’s estimate, the market grew in 2017 by 14%. In 
VMP’s Estonian operations, a business model change 
is in progress. As part of the change, VMP ends its own 
business operations in Estonia and continues cooper-
ation to implement recruitment services that support 
VMP’s business. The arrangement does not have a 
material impact on VMP’s result.

VMP participates growth services pilot projects, that 
are related to the broader social welfare and health-
care reform. The company’s view is that the reform 
would boost the demand for services offered by private 
sector HR service companies. 
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Revenue in April–June 2018

VMP’s revenue for April–June amounted to EUR 32.4 
million (27.2), increasing by 19.1% compared to the 
corresponding period in the previous year. Organic 
growth was 10.6%. Revenue increased especially 
strongly in the staffing service area, which grew by 
26.2%. In staffing services, the service and industry 
sectors saw the strongest growth. In the recruitment 
and organizational development service area, revenue 
increased by 14.1%. The revenue growth in the recruit-
ment and organizational development service area was 
generated mainly in the areas of personnel evaluations, 
recruitments and executive searches. The revenue of 
the self-employment service area increased by 10.8%. 
The growth in the self-employment revenue stemmed 
particularly from the increase in the service’s user 
volume.

In April–June, 95.4% of the Group’s revenue came  
from Finland, and the rest was generated in Sweden 
and Estonia.

VMP’s chain-wide revenue amounted to EUR 54 million 
(44), and franchise fees totaled EUR 2.3 million (1.9). 
Chain-wide revenue increased by 22%.

Revenue in January–June 2018

VMP’s revenue for January–June increased by 20.0% 
from the corresponding period in the previous year  
and amounted to EUR 60.5 million (50.4). Organic 
growth was 12.5%. Supported by the service and 
industry sectors, revenue increased particularly in the 
staffing service area, which grew by 30.5%. Revenue 
growth in the recruitment and organizational develop-
ment service area was 13.1% and was generated mainly 
in the areas of personnel evaluations, recruitments 
and executive searches. The revenue of the self-em-
ployment service area increased by 8.0%. The growth 
stemmed particularly from the increase in the service’s 
user volume. 

In January–June, 94.4% of the Group’s revenue came 
from Finland, and the rest was generated in Sweden 
and Estonia.

VMP’s chain-wide revenue amounted to EUR 99 million 
(81) and franchise fees totaled EUR 4.2 million (3.4). 
Chain-wide revenue increased by 23%. 

 

VMP’s revenue by service area

VMP’s revenue by service area in April–June 2018 

(EUR million) 4–6/2018 4–6/2017 Change % 1–6/2018 1–6/2017 Change % 2017

Staffing 18.0 14.2 26.2% 33.9 26.0 30.5% 59.7

Recruitment and  
Organizational Development

2.7 2.3 14.1% 4.9 4.3 13.1% 8.5

Self-employment 11.8 10.6 10.8% 21.7 20.1 8.0% 41.4

Total 32.4 27.2 19.1% 60.5 50.4 20.0% 109.5

56%
Staffing services

36%  
Self-employment services

8%  
Recruitment and organizational 
development services

% of total  
revenue
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Result in April–June 2018

The Group’s April–June EBITDA was EUR 2.5 million 
(2.1), making up 7.6% (7.8%) of the revenue. The 
increase of the EBITDA was mainly due to the revenue 
growth generated by organic growth and acquisitions,  
the company’s scalable business model and good 
demand of recruitment services. During the second 
quarter, VMP also invested in marketing activities to 
support growth.  

The adjusted EBITDA for the second quarter increased 
to EUR 2.7 million (2.1), making up 8.2% of the revenue 
(7.8%). EUR 0.2 million (0.0) of personnel expenses 
relating to severance payments were entered as items 
affecting comparability. 

The Group’s operating profit was EUR 0.6 million (1.4). 
Compared to last year’s figures, the EBIT was burdened 
by increased amortizations of consolidated goodwill 
and goodwill, which in the review period amounted to 
EUR 1.7 million (0.6). The increase in amortizations of 
consolidated goodwill stems from the share transac-
tion carried out on October 31, 2017, in which VMP Plc 
acquired the majority of Varamies- 
palvelu-Group’s share capital, and from the share 
exchange carried out on May 29, 2018, in which the 
Group’s minority shareholders received VMP Plc’s 
shares, with the Group receiving subsidiary shares in 
exchange.  

The result before taxes for the second quarter was EUR 
-3.4 million (1.3) and the result for the period was EUR 
-3.5 million (1.0). Earnings per share4 were EUR -0.26. 
The result for the second quarter was burdened by 
EUR 3.3 million in listing expenses, included in financing 
costs, as well as items affecting comparability 
amounting to EUR 0.2 million included in personnel 
costs. A deferred tax asset of EUR 0.6 million was 
entered for the review period.

Result in January–June 2018

The Group’s January–June EBITDA amounted to EUR 
4.5 million (3.7) or 7.4% of the revenue (7.3%). The 
increase of the EBITDA was mainly due to the cumula-
tive effects of organic growth, corporate acquisitions, 
and, the company’s scalable business, as well as on 
revenue growth generated by corporate acquisitions.

The adjusted EBITDA for the review period increased 
to EUR 5.0 million (3.7), or 8.3% of the revenue (7.3%). 
EUR 0.5 million (0.0) of personnel expenses relating 
to severance payments and commissions for the 
corporate acquisition were entered as items affecting 
comparability.

The Group’s operating profit amounted to EUR 0.8 
million (2.1). Compared to last year’s figures, the  
operating profit was burdened by increased amorti-
zations of consolidated goodwill and goodwill, which 
in the review period amounted to EUR 3.2 million (1.1). 
The increase in amortizations of consolidated good-
will stems from the share transaction carried out 
on October 31, 2017, in which VMP Plc acquired the 
majority of Varamiespalvelu-Group’s share capital, and 
from the share exchange carried out on May 29, 2018, 
in which the Group’s minority shareholders received 
VMP Plc’s shares, with the Group receiving subsidiary 
shares in exchange. 

The result for January–June before taxes was EUR -3.8 
million (2.0) and the result for the period was EUR -4.0 
million (1.5). Earnings per share5 were EUR -0,29. The 
result for the half-year period was burdened by EUR 
3.3 million in listing expenses, included in financing 
costs, as well as items affecting comparability 
amounting to EUR 0.5 million included in personnel 
costs. A deferred tax asset of EUR 0.6 million was 
entered for the review period.

Financial position and cash flow

VMP’s consolidated balance sheet total on June 30, 
2018 was EUR 92.1 million (32.9), of which equity made 
up EUR 50.2 million. VMP’s share was listed on Nasdaq 
Helsinki’s First North marketplace on June 19, 2018. In 
the initial public offering, VMP accumulated by the end 
of the review period approximately EUR 30 million of 
new funds, which was entered as part of the company’s 
reserve for invested unrestricted equity.

Shareholder loans amounting to EUR 1.3 million were 
converted into the reserve for invested unrestricted  
equity, and an investment of EUR 7.5 million was made 
into the reserve. In May, a share exchange was carried 
out in which the Group’s minority shareholders received 
shares of VMP Plc and the company received subsid-
iary shares in exchange, and in which the total sub- 
scription of the shares, EUR 15.3 million, was entered 

4 In the calculation of earnings per share, the number of shares is 13,505,191 (number of registered shares as of 30 June, 2018).
5 In the calculation of earnings per share, the number of shares is 13,505,191 (number of registered shares as of 30 June, 2018)
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into the reserve for invested unrestricted equity. 
Furthermore, an increase of share capital from the 
reserve for invested unrestricted equity, amounting to 
EUR 0.1 million, was carried out.

During the review period, the Group’s old bank loans 
amounting to EUR 43.7 million as well as a total of EUR 
8.6 million in shareholder loans and their interests were 
repaid. New bank loans were drawn by the Group to the 
amount of EUR 44.5 million, of which approximately 
EUR 25 million was repaid with the funds accumulated 
in the initial public offering. As of June 30, 2018, the 
Group has liabilities to credit institutions to the amount 
of EUR 20.0 million, all of which is non-current. In addi-
tion, the Group has an overdraft facility of EUR 3.0 
million, which at June 30, 2018 is fully unused.

Equity-to-assets ratio stood at 54.6% (14.3%). The 
Group’s net debt on June 30, 2018 amounted to EUR 
14.6 million (10.8). The net debt/adjusted EBITDA 
ratio was 1.4 x6. VMP’s long-term financial target for 
leverage is 1.5 x. 

Operative free cash flow amounted to EUR 2.2 million 
(1.4) in April–June and EUR 4.4 million (2.6) in January–
June. Cash conversion  was 88.8% (66.7%) in April–
June and 97.5% (72.3%) in January–June. The increase 
in operative cash flow stems from revenue growth. 
Cash conversion was strong due to efficient working 
capital management.  

Investments and acquisitions

VMP’s investments in tangible and intangible assets 
totaled EUR 0.2 million (0.2) in April–June and EUR 
0.3 million (0.3) in January–June 2018. Investments 
in tangible and intangible assets were mainly related 
to IT investments and robotics development projects. 
The company’s franchise business model is not capital 
intensive and enables investigating new business 
opportunities and expanding operations without signif-
icant investments.

VMP’s investments in subsidiary shares amounted to 
EUR 2.1 million (0.1) in April–June and EUR 2.9 million 
in January–June (0.6). The acquisition of Arja Raukola 
Oy in 2018 strengthened VMP’s HR service offering. 
Additionally, the Group has acquired minority shares 
of subsidiaries and paid additional purchase prices 
relating to earlier acquisitions. 

Personnel

VMP employs people in Group functions and as staffed 
employees assigned to customer companies. In April–
June 2018, VMP employed an average of 212 people 
in Group functions and on average 1,385 staffed 
employees. In January–June, the number of Group 
employees was on average 205 and the number of 
staffed employees was 1,267. 

Due to the nature of the staffing service business, 
VMP’s total number of personnel employed is higher 
than the number of personnel employed on average. 
In the calculation of the average number of staffed 
employees, the work input of the employees has  
been converted into person-years. The users of 
self-employment services are not included in the 
Group’s personnel numbers.

 

Shares and shareholders

Trading in VMP’s share on Nasdaq Helsinki’s First North 
began on June 19, 2018. In the initial public offering, 
which consisted of a public and a personnel offering, 
VMP issued 6,038,819 new shares. The final subscrip-
tion price of the share in the initial public offering was 
EUR 5.0 per share, corresponding to a market value of 
approximately EUR 69.5 million. In connection with the 
listing, VMP got over 1,100 new shareholders.

On June 30, 2018 VMP had 13,505,191 registered 
shares. The company holds no treasury shares. The 
company had 1,204 shareholders, including nominee 
registered shareholders. 

By the end of June, 1,048,331 VMP shares were traded 
in the Helsinki stock exchange and the total trading 
volume was EUR 5,268,415. During the time period, the 
highest quotation was EUR 5.32 and the lowest EUR 
5.05. The volume-weighted average price of the share 
was 5.03 euro. The closing of the share at the end of 
June was EUR 5.29 and the market value of VMP stood 
at EUR 71.4 million.

The members of the Board of Directors of VMP and 
the members of the management team own a total of 
918,420 VMP shares, corresponding to approximately 
6.2% of VMP’s shares and of the votes to which they 
entitle. The share numbers include the direct holdings 

6 The adjusted EBITDA is the last 12 months’ adjusted EBITDA amounting to EUR 10.5 million, which has been calculated by combining the adjusted EBITDA of Varamiespalvelu Group for  
1 January–31 October 2017 to the adjusted EBITDA of VMP Plc, deducted by the adjusted EBITDA of Varamiespalvelu Group for 1 January–30 June 2017 and added by the adjusted EBITDA  
of VMP Plc for 1 January–30 June 2018.
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of the persons in question. In addition, Board members 
are employed in managerial duties by significant 
shareholders.

Governance

The company’s financial statements were adopted in 
the Annual General Meeting on March 27, 2018. 

VMP’s shareholders made on May 18, 2018 a unani-
mous decision to change the company into a public 
corporation and to change its name to VMP Plc. At the 
same time, the company’s share capital was increased 
with an increase from reserves to the total of EUR 
80,000 required from public corporations. Further-
more, it was decided that the company’s shares be 
registered in a book-entry system. Joni Aaltonen, 
Heimo Hakkarainen, Tapio Pajuharju and Paul Savol-
ainen were elected as new ordinary members of VMP 
Plc’s Board of Directors. Liisa Harjula, Mika Uotila 
and Virva Vesanen continue as Board members. Liisa 
Harjula serves as Chairwoman of the Board.

VMP’s shareholders made on May 18, 2018 a unani-
mous decision to increase the number of VMP shares 
by splitting the shares with a share issue without any 
compensation. Three new shares were given per each 
existing share and the number of the company’s shares 
increased from 1,188,000 to 4,752,000. Addition-
ally, the Board of Directors was authorized to decide 
on a share issue to be implemented in connection with 
a share exchange. Based on this authorization, the 
Board of Directors decided on May 29, 2018 to imple-
ment a share exchange in which the Group’s minority 
shareholders received a total of 3,102,557 VMP Plc’s 
shares and the subscription price was paid with subsid-
iary shares.

The company’s Articles of Association previously 
included redemption and consent clauses. In a decision 
made on May 18, 2018, the company’s shareholders 
resolved to remove these clauses from the Articles of 
Association in connection with the listing.

VMP’s shareholders authorized the Board of Direc-
tors on May 18, 2018 to resolve on a directed share 
issue in connection with the listing of the Company. 
The number of new shares to be issued on the basis of 
the authorization is 11,000,000 at maximum. Based 
on the aforementioned authorization, VMP’s Board 

of Directors resolved on June 5, 2018 on a directed 
share issue in which a total of 6,038,819 shares were 
issued in a public and personnel offering. Further-
more, the Board of Directors resolved on June 18, 2018 
on a directed share issue to Danske Bank A/S, Finland 
Branch concerning additional shares. 905,822 shares 
in total were issued for potential stabilization meas-
ures. The shares were subscribed after the end of the 
review period.

VMP’s shareholders authorized on May 18, 2018 the 
Board of Directors to decide on the issuance of a new 
shares or special rights under chapter 10 section 1 
of the Finnish Limited Liability Companies Act that 
entitle to shares in one or several lots. The authoriza-
tion concerns both the issuance of new shares as well 
as the transfer of own shares held by the company and 
the aggregate number of shares to be issued on the 
basis of the authorization may not exceed 2,000,000 
shares. New shares may be issued or special rights may 
be granted otherwise than in proportion to the share-
holdings of the shareholders (directed share issue). 
The authorization remains in force until the end of the 
next Annual General Meeting, however, no longer than 
until June 30, 2019.

VMP’s shareholders authorized on May 18, 2018 the 
Board of Directors to resolve on the repurchase of 
the company’s own shares. The maximum number of 
treasury shares to be acquired under the authoriza-
tion is 1,000,000 shares. However, the Company may 
not, together with its subsidiaries, hold more than 10 
percent of all the Company’s shares at any time. The 
authorization remains in force until the end of the next 
Annual General Meeting, however, no longer than until 
June 30, 2019.

An Extraordinary General Meeting on May 30, 2018 
authorized the Board of Directors to resolve on 
approving the placing agreement and offering circular 
and on submitting a listing application to the First 
North marketplace maintained by Nasdaq Helsinki. 
Based on this authorization, the Board of Directors 
of VMP resolved on June 5, 2018 that the company 
will apply for its shares to be listed on the First North 
marketplace of Nasdaq Helsinki. Trading in the shares 
began on June 19, 2018.
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Risks and uncertainties

VMP’s risk management principles define the main 
principles and objectives of the company’s risk 
management. The risk management principles are 
based on the Finnish Corporate Governance Code 
for Listed Companies (2015). The objective of risk 
management is to ensure that the group’s targets are 
reached and to safeguard the continuity of operations.

Poor economic development in Finland or Sweden may 
have an indirect adverse impact on VMP’s business and 
business result. In economic downturns it is possible 
that companies use less staffing services and other HR 
services offered by VMP. Material short-term risks also 
include tighter competition in the HR and recruitment 
market, changes in legislation or collective agreements 
and the cyclical nature of the business.

More information about VMP’s risk management is 
available on the company website at www.vmpgroup.fi.

Long-term financial targets

The Board of Directors has approved the following 
long-term financial targets.

• Growth: Revenue growth exceeding market growth

• Profitability: 10 per cent adjusted EBITDA margin

• Leverage: Net debt / adjusted EBITDA ratio of 1.5x

• Dividends: The target is to pay out 30–50 percent 
of the annual net result adjusted with amortiza-
tion of goodwill as dividends to shareholders. The 
company’s Board of Directors assesses annually  
the balance between the dividend to be paid 
and the company’s financial standing, cash flow 
and growth investments and gives a proposal of 
the amount of dividend to be paid based on this 
assessment. 

 

Events after the review period

Danske Bank A/S, Finland Branch, which served as 
the stabilizing manager in the initial public offering, 
decided to discontinue the stabilizing period on July 4, 
2018 due to the development of VMP’s share price. No 
stabilizing measures were carried out after the listing.

In accordance with the over-allotment option, the 
decision was made to put into action on July 4, 2018 
the subscription right given to Danske Bank A/S, 
Finland Branch in a directed share issue. In connection 
with this, Danske Bank A/S, Finland Branch returned to 
Sentica Buyout V Ky and Sentica Buyout V Co-Invest-
ment Ky the shares borrowed under a share lending 
agreement. Shares pertaining to the over-allotment 
option, amounting to EUR 4.5 million, were paid to the 
company on July 5, 2018 and registered on July 6, 2018.

The new shares subscribed in the personnel offering 
were registered on July 6, 2018. With the registration 
of the additional shares and the shares subscribed in 
the personnel offering, the number of the company’s 
shares increased to a total of 14,799,198.

Helsinki, August 28, 2018

VMP Plc

Board of Directors

  

More information:

Juha Pesola, CEO, tel. +358 (0)40 307 5105

Jarmo Korhonen, CFO, tel. +358 (0)40 510 9336

Financial reports 2018 

Interim report January–September 2018  
November 21, 2018 at 8.00 a.m. EET

Result publication event A press conference for analysts and media will be held on Wednesday, August 29, 2018 at 11.00 a.m. 
Finnish time as a live audiocast at https://vmp.videosync.fi/h1-katsaus. The conference will be held in Finnish. The conference will  
be hosted by Juha Pesola, CEO, and Jarmo Korhonen, CFO. During the presentation, there will be an opportunity to ask questions.
The presentation material will be available at company website at http://www.vmpgroup.fi/en/investors/ before the conference.  
A recording of the audiocast will be available at the same website later on the same day.
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Accounting principles for financial 
statements

VMP Plc was incorporated on September 8, 2017, and 
it acquired Varamiespalvelu Group through a share 
transaction on October 31, 2017, due to which VMP 
Plc’s consolidated financial statements include the 
business operations of VMP for two months only.  
The share transaction did not impact VMP’s business 
operations, but it created a significant amount of 
goodwill for VMP and its financing structure changed. 
VMP’s financing structure has also changed in spring 
2018 in connection with the implementation of a  
financing arrangement and the initial public offering.

VMP Group’s and Varamiespalvelu Group’s financial 
statements are prepared in accordance with the Finn-
ish Accounting Standards (”FAS”). Assets and liabilities 
are measured at the acquisition cost or the lower/
higher fair value.

Intangible assets included in the company’s non-cur-
rent assets are valued at acquisition cost less amorti-
zation according to plan, and tangible assets are val-
ued at their variable acquisition cost less depreciation 
according to plan. Trade and other receivables includ-
ed in the current assets are valued at their nominal 
value or probable value, if lower. The acquisition cost of 
intangible and tangible assets included in the compa-
ny’s non-current assets is amortized/depreciated in 
accordance with a predetermined plan. The amortiza-
tion/depreciation plan is based on the maximum amor-
tization/depreciation under the Finnish Business In-
come Tax Act. The difference between the acquisition 
cost and the residual value is recorded as an expense 
during the estimated useful life.

The deferred tax asset has been recognized for tem-
porary differences between the half-year interim 
report and the amounts used for taxation purposes, 
applying the current enacted tax rate. Deferred tax 
assets are only recognized to the extent that is proba-
ble that taxable profit will be available in the future, 
against which temporary differences can be utilized.

Receivables and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are translated into euros using the closing 
rate.

In the preparation of consolidated financial state-
ments, intra-group ownership is eliminated using the 
acquisition cost method. Intra-group transactions and 
mutual receivables and liabilities are eliminated.

The following tables present VMP Group’s interim 
information for the half-year period ended on 30 June 
2018. As comparative information is presented consol-
idated half-year information of Varamiespalvelu Group 
(VPG) for the period ended on 30 June 2017, and infor-
mation on the financial year from 1 January to 31 De-
cember 2017. The half-year information is not compa-
rable in respect to the amortization of goodwill and 
financial expenses generated by the share transaction. 
The numbers in the interim report are unaudited.
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(EUR thousand)

1 Apr -30 Jun 
2018    

VMP Group

1 Apr -30 Jun 
2017 

VPG Group Change %

1 Jan -31 Dec  
2017 

VPG Group

Revenue 32,430 27,227 19.1% 109,519

Other operating income 78 28 175.2% 73

Materials and services -559 -590 -5.3% -2,248

Personnel expenses -27,2617 -21,317 27.9% -85,100

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses -1,8958 -772 145.4% -3,201

Other operating expenses -2,2309 -3,223 -30.8% -12,959

Operating profit (loss) 563 1,353 -58.4% 6,084

Financial income and expenses -4,01210 -51 7793.2% -339

Profit (loss) before appropriations and taxes -3,449 1,302 -365.0% 5,746

Income taxes -361 -336 7.3% -1,466

Deferred taxes 64911 0 - 0

Minority shares -312 2 -20907.7% -8

Profit (loss) for the reporting period -3,474 967 -459.2% 4,272

(EUR thousand)

1 Jan -30 Jun 
2018   

VMP Group

1 Jan -30 Jun 
2017

VPG Group Change %

1 Jan -31 Dec  
2017

VPG Group

Revenue 60,455 50,361 20.0% 109,519

Other operating income 208 36 472.7% 73

Materials and services -1,159 -1,097 5.7% -2,248

Personnel expenses -50,410 -39,538 27.5% -85,100

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses -3,70212 -1,533 141.5% -3,201

Other operating expenses -4,62513 -6,106 -24.3% -12,959

Operating profit (loss) 767 2,123 -63.9% 6,084

Financial income and expenses -4,61514 -108 4174.3% -339

Profit (loss) before appropriations and taxes -3,848 2,015 -290.9% 5,746

Income taxes -762 -560 36.0% -1,466

Deferred taxes 64915 0 - 0

Minority shares -4 1 -577.7% -8

Profit (loss) for the reporting period -3,964 1,456 -372.2% 4,272

Consolidated Income Statement

7  Personnel expenses comprise of both expenses related to the employees and expenses related to the users of the self-employment services.
8  The change in the group goodwill and the group goodwill amortization is presented more detailed in the table section after the collaterals and commitments .
9  Decrease of other operating expenses is partly owing to the tax authority’s notation related to the compensation of travel expenses paid by companies providing invoicing services in respect of 

tax prepayments and income taxation (6 November 2017 / ref. A201/200/2017). Based on the notation, the accounting treatment was changed. The cost impact of the compensation paid to 
self-employed personnel was transferred from other operating expenses to personnel expenses.

10 Financial income and expenses include interest expenses, as well as, expenses from the initial public offering (EUR 3 266 thousand).
11 The deferred tax asset (EUR 649 thousand) related to the loss of the Group’s parent company, was recorded on the reporting period, against which there will be taxable profit available in the  

future  based on the management estimate.
12 The change in the group goodwill and the group goodwill amortization is presented more detailed in the table section after the collaterals and commitments.
13 Decrease of other operating expenses is partly owing to the tax authority’s notation related to the compensation of travel expenses paid by companies providing invoicing services in respect of 

tax prepayments and income taxation (6 November 2017 / ref. A201/200/2017). Based on the notation, the accounting treatment was changed. The cost impact of the compensation paid to 
self-employed personnel was transferred from other operating expenses to personnel expenses.

14 Financial income and expenses include interest expenses, as well as, expenses from the initial public offering (EUR 3 266 thousand).
15 The deferred tax asset (EUR 649 thousand) related to the loss of the Group’s parent company, was recorded on the reporting period, against which there will be taxable profit available in the fu-

ture based on the management estimate.
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(EUR thousand)
30 Jun 2018 
VMP Group

30 Jun 2017 
VPG Group Change %

31 Dec 2017 
VPG Group

A s s e t s

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

   Intangible assets

      Intangible rights 201 319 -37.1% 224

      Goodwill 102 236 -57.0% 138

      Group goodwill 64,22416 12,505 413.6% 15,637

      Other non-current  expenditures 1,948 2,207 -11.7% 2,108

      Advance payments of intangible assets 85 0 - 0

   Total intangible assets 66,559 15,267 336.0% 18,108

   Tangible assets

      Machinery and equipment 385 393 -2.0% 416

      Other tangible assets 27 24 12.6% 24

      Advance payments and construction in progress 0 0 - 7

   Total tangible assets 412 417 -1.2% 447

   Investments

      Other shares and similar rights of ownership 226 131 72.9% 181

      Other receivables 0 135 -100.0% 0

   Total investments 226 266 -15.0% 181

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 67,197 15,950 321.3% 18,735

CURRENT ASSETS

   Inventories

      Finished products 0 7 -100.0% 0

   Total inventories 0 7 -100.0% 0

   Receivables

   Non-current

      Loan receivables 6 50 -88.0% 11

      Other receivables 109 78 39.8% 78

   Total non-current 115 128 -10.0% 89

   Current

      Trade receivables 15,684 12,183 28.7% 14,523

      Receivables from group companies 0 1 -100.0% 960

      Loan receivables 20 226 -91.2% 106

      Deferred tax asset 64917 0 - 0

      Other receivables 521 120 335.5% 219

      Prepayments and accrued income 1,630 1,262 29.1% 1,044

  Total current 18,504 13,792 34.2% 16,852

  Total receivables 18,619 13,920 33.8% 16,941

  Cash at bank and in hand 6,242 3,071 103.3% 4,038

   Total cash at bank and in hand 6,242 3,071 103.3% 4,038

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 24,862 16,998 46.3% 20,980

T o t a l  A s s e t s 92,058 32,948 179.4% 39,715

Consolidated Balance Sheet

16 The change in the group goodwill and the group goodwill amortization  is presented more detailed in the table section after the collaterals and commitments.
17 The deferred tax asset (EUR 649 thousand) related to the loss of the Group’s parent company, was recorded on the reporting period, against which there will be taxable profit available in the  

 future based on the management estimate.



VMP Plc HALF-YEAR REPORT 201814

(EUR thousand)
30 Jun 2018 
VMP Group

30 Jun 2017 
VPG Group Change %

31 Dec 2017 
VPG Group

E q u I t y  a n d  l i a b i l i t i e s

EQUITY

   Share capital 80 3 3103.6% 3

   Translation differences -153 -24 524.5% -151

   Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 55,260 4,151 1231.4% 4,151

   Retained earnings -990 -884 12.0% -757

   Profit (loss) for the reporting period -3,964 1,456 -372.2% 4,272

TOTAL EQUITY 50,232 4,701 968.5% 7,516

MINORITY SHARES 27 45 -40.0% 37

LIABILITIES

   Non-current

      Subordinated loan 0 2,246 -100.0% 0

      Liabilities to credit institutions 20,000 3,911 411.4% 11,834

      Trade payables 0 14 -100.0% 4

      Liabilities to group companies 0 3,993 -100.0% 0

      Other liabilities 847 880 -3.7% 847

   Total non-current 20,847 11,044 88.8% 12,685

   Current

      Liabilities to credit institutions 0 1,014 -100.0% 1,666

      Advances received 11 18 -38.3% 15

      Trade payables 2,520 1,412 78.5% 1,713

      Liabilities to group companies 0 1,830 -100.0% 162

      Other liabilities 6,529 6,228 4.8% 6,673

      Accruals and deferred income 11,892 6,656 78.7% 9,247

   Total current 20,952 17,158 22.1% 19,476

TOTAL LIABILITIES 41,799 28,202 48.2% 32,161

T o t a l  e q u i t y  a n d  l i a b i l i t i e s 92,058 32,948 179.4% 39,715

Consolidated Balance Sheet
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(EUR thousand) Share capital

Reserve for 
invested 

unrestricted 
equity

Translation 
differences

Retained 
earnings Total

Balance at 1 Jan 2018 3 1,186 -6 -1,550 -368

Increase in share capital 78 -78 0

Investments 8,811 8,811

Share exchange 15,340 15,340

Initial public offering 30,00018 30,000

Removal of minority shares 423 423

Translation differences -146 136 -10

Profit (loss) for the reporting period -3,964 -3,964

Balance at 30 Jun 2018 80 55,260 -153 -4,956 50,232

VPG Group

(EUR thousand) Share capital

Reserve for 
invested 

unrestricted 
equity

Translation 
differences

Retained 
earnings Total

Balance at 1 Jan 2017 3 4,151 -124 581 4,610

Dividends -1,296 -1,296

Translation differences 100 -169 -69

Profit (loss) for the reporting period 1,456 1,456

Balance at 30 Jun 2017 3 4,151 -24 572 4,701

(EUR thousand) Share capital

Reserve for 
invested 

unrestricted 
equity

Translation 
differences

Retained 
earnings Total

Balance at 1 Jan 2017 3 4,151 -124 581 4,610

Dividends -1,296 -1,296

Translation differences -27 -42 -69

Profit (loss) for the reporting period 4,272 4,272

Balance at 31 Dec 2017 3 4,151 -151 3,515 7,516

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

VMP Group

18 The initial public offering (EUR 30 000 thousand) consists of the public issue (EUR 28 253 thousand) and the employee issue (EUR 1 747 thousand), which was registered after the reporting   
  period ended.
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(EUR thousand)

1 Apr - 30 Jun 
2018 

VMP Group

1 Apr - 30 Jun 
2017 

VPG Group Change %

1 Jan -31 Dec 
2017 

VPG Group

Cash flow from operating activities:

Cash receipts from customers 30,640 25,178 21.7% 106,342

Cash receipts from other operating income 192 28 581.3% 73

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (–) -28,403 -23,604 20.3% -97,970

Cash flows from operating activities before financial items  
and taxes

2,430 1,602 51.7% 8,445

Interest and expenses paid from other operating financial expenses (–) -25 -2 974.1% -31

Interest received from operating activities 4 5 -23.2% 54

Direct taxes paid (–) -266 -532 -50.0% -926

Net cash from operating activities 2,143 1,073 99.8% 7,543

Cash flow from investing activities:

Investments in tangible and intangible assets (–) -247 -185 33.4% -637

Purchase of other investments (–) 0 -3 -100.0% -50

Proceeds from sale of investments 0 0 - 3

Repayment of loan receivables 0 0 - 121

Investments in subsidiaries -2,143 -135 1487.2% -4,324

Net cash used in investing activities -2,390 -323 639.3% -4,887

Cash flow from financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of share capital 37,50519 0 - 0

Change in current receivables 2 0 - 0

Repayment of current loans and borrowings 0 -14 -100.0% -866

Proceeds from non-current loans and borrowings 18,833 0 - 13,500

Repayment of non-current loans and borrowings (–) -50,789 0 - -13,159

Interest and other financial expenses paid (–) -3,206 -43 7413.5% -358

Dividends paid and other distribution of profit (–) 0 -1,296 -100.0% -1,296

Net cash used in financing activities 2,314 -1,352 -271.1% -2,179

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 2,068 -603 477

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period 4,174 3,674 3,561

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 6,242 3,071 4,038

Change of cash and cash equivalents 2,068 -603 477

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

19 Proceeds from the issuance of share capital (EUR 37 505 thousand) contains cash flow from the initial public offering (EUR 30 000 thousand) and from the investment to the reserve for   
  invested non-restricted equity (EUR 7 505 thousand), which was made before the initial public offering.
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20 Proceeds from the issuance of share capital (EUR 37 505 thousand) contains cash flow from the initial public offering (EUR 30 000 thousand) and from the investment to the reserve for   
  invested non-restricted equity (EUR 7 505 thousand), which was made before the initial public offering.

(EUR thousand)

1 Jan - 30 Jun 
2018 

VMP Group

1 Jan -30  
Jun 2017 

VPG Group Change %

1 Jan -31 Dec 
2017 

VPG Group

Cash flow from operating activities:

Cash receipts from customers 59,529 48,797 22,0% 106,342

Cash receipts from other operating income 200 36 452,9% 73

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (–) -55,039 -45,899 19,9% -97,970

Cash flows from operating activities before financial items  
and taxes

4,691 2,934 59,9% 8,445

Interest and expenses paid from other operating financial expenses (–) -80 -6 1162,0% -31

Interest received from operating activities 11 6 100,5% 54

Direct taxes paid (–) -1,232 -710 73,7% -926

Net cash from operating activities 3,390 2,224 52,4% 7,543

Cash flow from investing activities:

    Investments in tangible and intangible assets (–) -335 -292 14,7% -637

Purchase of other investments (–) 0 -3 -100,0% -50

Proceeds from sale of investments 0 0 - 3

Repayment of loan receivables 0 0 - 121

 Investments in subsidiaries -2,895 -635 355,9% -4,324

Net cash used in investing activities -3,230 -930 247,4% -4,887

Cash flow from financing activities:

    Proceeds from issuance of share capital 37,50520 0 - 0

Change in current receivables 86 0 - 0

Repayment of current loans and borrowings 0 0 - -866

Proceeds from non-current loans and borrowings 18,833 0 - 13,500

Repayment of non-current loans and borrowings (–) -51,624 -222 23130,9% -13,159

Interest and other financial expenses paid (–) -3,452 -266 1199,2% -358

Dividends paid and other distribution of profit (–) 0 -1,296 -100,0% -1,296

Net cash used in financing activities 1,251 -1,784 -170,1% -2,179

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 1,412 -490 477

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of reporting period 4,830 3,561 3,561

Cash and cash equivalents at end of reporting period 6,242 3,071 4,038

Change of cash and cash equivalents 1,412 -490 477

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
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(EUR million)

1 Apr - 
30 Jun 2018 
VMP Group

1 Apr - 3 
0 Jun 2017 
VPG Group Change %

1 Jan - 
30 Jun 2018 
VMP Group

1 Jan - 
30 Jun 2017 
VPG Group Change %

1 Jan - 
31 Dec 2017 
VPG Group

Group goodwill at the beginning of reporting 
period

54.322 12.9 320.9% 54.723 13.4 308.2% 13.4

Increases 11.5 0.1 11400.0% 12.6 0.1 12500.0% 4.2

Amortization -1.6 -0.5 220.0% -3.1 -1.0 210.0% -2.0

Group goodwill at the end of reporting period 64.2 12.5 413.6% 64.2 12.5 413.6% 15.6

(EUR thousand) 30 Jun 2018 31 Dec 201721

Lease obligations 409 383

Rental obligations 1,945 1,297

Other collaterals given

Guarantees 10,239 28,254

Group cash pool with overdraft facility, total amount of credit limit 3,000 3,000

Company mortgage 80,600 80,600

Book value of the pledged shares 86,107 64,882

Notes to hedging instruments

Hedged loan nominal 20,000 26,500

Nominal amount of interest rate swaps 12,834 13,250

Fair value of the instruments -79 -58

Collaterals and commitments

Changes in group goodwill

2 1 Comparable data consist of collaterals and commitments of VMP Group, as of 31 December 2017. 
22 Group goodwill in opening balance 1 April 2018 includes the group goodwill of Varamiespalvelu Group, acquired on 31 October 2017.
23 Group goodwill in opening balance 1 January 2018 includes the group goodwill of Varamiespalvelu-Group, acquired 31 October 2017.
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Key figures

(EUR thousand, unless otherwise specified)

1 Apr - 
30 Jun 2018 
VMP Group

1 Apr - 
30 Jun 2017 
VPG Group Change %

1 Jan - 
30 Jun 2018 
VMP Group

1 Jan - 
30 Jun 2017 
VPG Group Change %

1 Jan - 
31 Dec 2017 
VPG Group

Key figures for income statement

Organic growth, % 10.6% - - 12.5% - - 15.2%

EBITDA 2,458 2,125 15.7% 4,468 3,656 22.2% 9,286

EBITDA margin, % 7.6% 7.8% - 7.4% 7.3% - 8.5%

EBITA 2,214 1,916 15.6% 4,000 3,211 24.6% 8,327

EBITA margin, % 6.8% 7.0% - 6.6% 6.4% - 7.6%

Operating profit 563 1,353 -58.4% 767 2,123 -63.9% 6,084

Operating profit margin, % 1.7% 5.0% - 1.3% 4.2% - 5.6%

Items affecting comparability 19324 0 - 54225 0 - 0

Adjusted EBITDA 2,651 2,125 24.8% 5,010 3,656 37.0% 9,286

Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 8.2% 7.8% - 8.3% 7.3% - 8.5%

Adjusted EBITA 2,408 1,916 25.7% 4,542 3,211 41.4% 8,327

Adjusted EBITA margin, % 7.4% 7.0% - 7.5% 6.4% - 7.6%

Adjusted operating profit 756 1,353 -44.1% 1,309 2,123 -38.4% 6,084

Adjusted operating profit margin, % 2.3% 5.0% - 2.2% 4.2% - 5.6%

Earnings per share, basic (EUR) -0.26   - - -0.29   - - -

Earnings per share, diluted (EUR) -0.26   - - -0.29   - - -

Key figures for balance sheet

Net debt - - - 14,605 10,803 35.2% 10,471

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA (net leverage) - - - 1.4x26 - - 1.1x

Gearing, % - - - 29.1% 229.8% - 139.3%

Equity-to-assets ratio, % - - - 54.6% 14.3% - 18.9%

Key figures for cash flows

Operative free cash flow 2,183 1,417 54.1% 4,356 2,642 64.9% 7,808

Cash conversion ratio, % 88.8% 66.7% - 97.5% 72.3% - 84.1%

Investments

investments in tangible and intangible assets -247 -185 33.4% -335 -292 14.7% -637

Investments in subsidiary shares -2,143 -135 1487.2% -2,895 -635 355.9% -4,324

Operative key figures

Chain-wide revenue (EUR million) 54 44 22.0% 99 81 23.0% 178

Franchise fees (EUR million) 2,3 1,9 22.5% 4,2 3,4 24.0% 7,7

Eezy's net revenue (EUR million) 0,8 0,7 11.6% 1,4 1,3 13.5% 2,9

24  In April-June 2018, EUR 0.2 million in personnel expenses relating to severance payments has been entered as items affecting comparability.
25 In January–June 2018, EUR 0.5 million in personnel expenses relating to severance payments and commissions from the corporate acquisition has been entered as items affecting comparability.
26 The adjusted EBITDA is the last 12 months’ adjusted EBITDA amounting to EUR 10.5 million, which has been calculated by combining the adjusted EBITDA of Varamiespalvelu Group for  

  1 January–31 October 2017 to the adjusted EBITDA of VMP Plc, deducted by the adjusted EBITDA of Varamiespalvelu Group for 1 January–30 June 2017 and added by the adjusted EBITDA  
  of VMP Plc for 1 January–30 June 2018.
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(EUR thousand)

1 Apr -30 Jun 
2018 

VMP Group

1 Apr -30 Jun 
2017 

VPG Group

1 Jan -31 Dec 
2017 

VPG Group

Organic growth

Revenue 32,430 27,227 109,519

Increase of revenue 5,203 19,462

Impact of acquisitions -2,309 -5,811

Organic growth, EUR 2,894 13,651

Organic growth, % 10,6% 15,2%

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA

Operating profit 563 1,353 6,084

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 1,895 772 3,201

EBITDA 2,458 2,125 9,286

Items affecting comparability 19327 0 0

Adjusted EBITDA 2,651 2,125 9,286

Operating profit before amortization of goodwill (EBITA) and adjusted EBITA

Operating profit 563 1,353 6,084

Amortization of goodwill 1,65228 563 2,243

Operating profit before amortization of goodwill (EBITA) 2,214 1,916 8,327

Items affecting comparability 19329 0 0

Adjusted EBITA 2,408 1,916 8,327

Adjusted operating profit

Operating profit 563 1,353 6,084

Items affecting comparability 19330 0 0

Adjusted operating profit 756 1,353 6,084

Operative free cash flow

Cash flows from operating activities before financial items and taxes (from the cash 
flow statement)

2,430 1,602 8,445

Investments in  tangible and intangible assets (from the cash flow statement) -247 -185 -637

Operative free cash flow 2,183 1,417 7,808

Reconciliation of Certain Alternative Performance Measures

27  Items affecting comparability for the period April – June 2018 (EUR 193 thousand) are personnel expenses related to termination expenses.
28 The change in the group goodwill amortization is presented more detailed in the table section after the statement of changes in equity.
29 Items affecting comparability for the period April – June 2018 (EUR 193 thousand) are personnel expenses related to termination expenses.
30 Items affecting comparability for the period April – June 2018 (EUR 193 thousand) are personnel expenses related to termination expenses.



VMP Plc HALF-YEAR REPORT 201821

Reconciliation of Certain Alternative Performance Measures

(EUR thousand)

1 Apr -30 Jun 
2018 

VMP Group

1 Apr -30 Jun 
2017 

VPG Group

1 Jan -31 Dec 
2017 

VPG Group

Organic growth

Revenue 60,455 50,361 109,519

Increase of revenue 10,094 19,462

Impact of acquisitions -3,813 -5,811

Organic growth, EUR 6,281 13,651

Organic growth, % 12,5% 15,2%

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA

Operating profit 767 2,123 6,084

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 3,702 1,533 3,201

EBITDA 4,468 3,656 9,286

Items affecting comparability 54231 0 0

Adjusted EBITDA 5,010 3,656 9,286

Operating profit before amortization of goodwill (EBITA) and adjusted EBITA

Operating profit 767 2,123 6,084

Amortization of goodwill 3,23332 1,088 2,243

Operating profit before amortization of goodwill (EBITA) 4,000 3,211 8,327

Items affecting comparability 54233 0 0

Adjusted EBITA 4,542 3,211 8,327

Adjusted operating profit

Operating profit 767 2,123 6,084

Items affecting comparability 54234 0 0

Adjusted operating profit 1,309 2,123 6,084

Operative free cash flow

Cash flows from operating activities before financial items and taxes (from the cash 
flow statement)

4,691 2,934 8,445

Investments in  tangible and intangible assets (from the cash flow statement) -335 -292 -637

Operative free cash flow 4,356 2,642 7,808

31 Items affecting comparability for the period January – June 2018 (EUR 542 thousand) are personnel expenses related to termination expenses and bonus payments of acquisitions.
32 The change in the group goodwill amortization is presented more detailed in the table section after the statement of changes in equity.
33 Items affecting comparability for the period January – June 2018 (EUR 542 thousand) are personnel expenses related to termination expenses and bonus payments of acquisitions.
34 Items affecting comparability for the period January – June 2018 (EUR 542 thousand) are personnel expenses related to termination expenses and bonus payments of acquisitions.
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Key figures for income statement

Organic growth, % =
The revenue growth of companies and businesses that have been a part of the Group for 
over 12 months (for the staffing services in Finland, the impact of transfer of service area 
assets between Group companies and franchisees on the organic growth has been 
eliminated)

EBITDA = Operating profit + Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses

EBITDA margin, % = EBITDA

Revenue

EBITA = Operating profit + Amortization of goodwill

EBITA margin, % = EBITA

Revenue

Operating profit = Profit before minority shares, appropriations, income tax, financial income and financial 
expenses

Operating profit margin, % = Operating profit

Revenue

Items affecting comparability =
Material items outside the scope of ordinary operations relating to, among others, 
acquisitions, closing of business operations, structural reorganization and significant 
redundancy costs

Adjusted EBITDA = EBITDA + Items affecting comparability

Adjusted EBITDA margin, % = Adjusted EBITDA

Revenue

Adjusted EBITA = EBITA + Items affecting comparability

Adjusted EBITA margin, % = Adjusted EBITA

Revenue

Adjusted operating profit = Operating profit + Items affecting comparability

Adjusted operating profit margin, % = Adjusted operating profit

Revenue

Earnings per share, basic = Net result attributable to owners of the Parent Company

Weighted average number of outstanding shares

Earnings per share, diluted = Net result attributable to owners of the Parent Company

Weighted average number of outstanding shares taking into account obligations arising 
from possible share issues of the Parent Company in the future

Key figures for balance sheet

Net debt =
Non-current and current liabilities to credit institutions + subordinated loans + non-cur-
rent and current  liabilities to Group companies + other non-current liabilities - cash at 
bank and in hand

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA 
(net leverage)

= Net debt

Adjusted EBITDA

Gearing = Net debt

Equity

Equity-to-assets ratio, % = Equity

Total assets – advances received

Key figures for cash flows

Operative free cash flow = Cash flow from operating activities presented in the cash flow statement before financing 
items and taxes - investments in tangible and intangible assets

Cash conversion ratio, % = Operating free cash flow

EBITDA

Investments

Investments in tangible and intangible 
assets

= Investments in tangible and intangible assets presented in the cash flow statement

Investments in subsidiary shares = Acquired shares of subsidiaries presented in the cash flow statement

Operative key figures

Chain-wide revenue = Consolidated revenue + revenue chain franchisees – franchise fees (and other significant 
internal chain revenue)

Franchise fees = Fees paid by franchisees based on revenue and/or gross profit + initial fees

Eezy’s net revenue = Total fees received from the services provided by Eezy

Calculation of key figures

X 100

X 100

X 100

X 100

X 100

X 100

X 100

X 100

X 100
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VMP is a Finnish HR services company with a comprehensive offering of staffing,  
recruiting and organizational development, and self-employment services. 

VMP’s vision is to help both employers and employees succeed in the changing world of work.  
We serve customers in Finland, Sweden and Estonia, and we have recruitment hubs for  

staffed employees in Estonia and Romania. 

VMP Group consist of VMP Varamiespalvelu, Staffplus, Personnel,  
Romana Management, Eezy and Alina brands.



Maariankatu 6b, 20100 Turku


